

NOTICE OF AGM

Notice is hereby given that the 21st Annual General Meeting of M/s USG Tech Solutions Limited will be held on Tuesday, 22nd December, 2020 at 10:00 A.M. at Oyster Airport Hotel, 5-12/1, Nehru Outer Ring Road, Brindavan Gardens, Kishanguda, Shamshabad, Hyderabad, Telangana-501218, to transact the following business:-

ORDINARY BUSINESS

- 1. To Consider and adopt the Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2020, the Reports of the Directors and Auditors thereon:
- 2. To Re-appoint of Mrs. Ashima Gupta (DIN-07795866) who retires by rotation at this meeting and being eligible, offers herself for re-appointment.
- 3. To declare dividend, if any, for the Financial Year 2019-20.

4. AUDITOR REMUNERATION

To Consider and if thought fit, to Pass the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

"RESOLVED THAT, pursuant to the provisions of Section 142 and its related and applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules 2014, (including any statutory modification thereof for time being in force), the remuneration of Rs. 28,500/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Only) plus Goods and Service tax as applicable and reimbursement of out of pocket expenses, if any, for the financial year ending 31st March, 2021 as approved by the Board Directors of the Company and paid/to be paid to M/s Ravinder Gupta & Associates (Firm Registration Number: 0009102N), Chartered Accountants, Delhi, appointed by the Board as Statutory Auditor to conduct the audit of the accounts of the Company, be and is hereby ratified."

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorized to do all acts and take all steps as may be necessary, proper or expedient to give effect to this resolution."

SPECIAL BUSINESS

5. APPROVAL OF RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION

To consider and if thought fit, to pass the following Resolution as a Special Resolution:

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 23 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations 2015 (including any amendment or modification thereof) and applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant Rules thereto [including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force] and subject to such other approvals, sanctions as may be required from other authorities under any laws or regulations or guidelines and after such alterations and modifications as may be specified by such other authorities while according the approval or sanction, wherever applicable, approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board of into ongoing related party contract/arrangements/transactions with M/s Retails Information System Pty Ltd a Foreign Wholly Owned subsidiary of the Company, relating to sale, purchase or supply of products, goods or materials





or availing or rendering of services and leasing of property of any kind (movable or immovable) up to an amount 15 Crores (Fifteen crores only) for the financial year 2020-21 on such terms and conditions as may be decided by the Board."

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorized to do and perform all such acts, matters, deeds and things as may be necessary, without further referring to the Members of the Company in order to give effect to this resolution."

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT all actions taken by the Board in connection with any matter referred to or contemplated in any of the foregoing resolution are hereby approved ratified and confirmed in all respects".

6. APPROVAL OF RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION

To consider and if thought fit, to pass the following Resolution as a Special Resolution:

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 23 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations 2015 (including any amendment or modification thereof) and applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant Rules thereto [including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force] and subject to such other approvals, sanctions as may be required from other authorities under any laws or regulations or guidelines and after such alterations and modifications as may be specified by such other authorities while according the approval or sanction, wherever applicable, approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board of into ongoing related party contract/arrangements/transactions with M/s Niskarsh Properties Private Limited, a Wholly Owned subsidiary of the Company, relating to sale, purchase or supply of products, goods or materials or availing or rendering of services and leasing of property of any kind (movable or immovable) up to an amount 15 Crores (Fifteen Crore only) for the financial year 2020-21 on such terms and conditions as may be decided by the Board."

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorized to do and perform all such acts, matters, deeds and things as may be necessary, without further referring to the Members of the Company in order to give effect to this resolution."

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT all actions taken by the Board in connection with any matter referred to or contemplated in any of the foregoing resolution are hereby approved ratified and confirmed in all respects."

By the order of the Board of Directors For USG Tech Solutions Limited

For USG TECH_SOLUTIONS LIMITED

Mr. Servesh Gupta (Managing Director) Director

DIN: 01451093

Add: 11B, Shiv Apartments,

7, Raj Narain Marg,

Civil Lines, Delhi-110054



Place: New Delhi Date: 13.11.2020

NOTES:

- 1. A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT A PROXY TO ATTEND AND VOTE INSTEAD OF HIMSELF/HERSELF AND THE PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER OF THE COMPANY.
- 2. PROXIES IN ORDER TO BE EFFECTIVE, MUST BE LODGED AT THE REGISTERED OFFICE OF THE COMPANY, NOT LESS THAN 48 HOURS BEFORE THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE MEETING.
- 3. Member entitled to attend and vote at the Annual General Meeting (AGM) is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of himself and the proxy need not be a Member of the Company. The instrument appointing the proxy, in order to be effective, must be deposited at the Company's Registered Office, duly completed and signed, not less than FORTY-EIGHT HOURS before the commencement of the AGM. Proxies submitted on behalf of limited companies, societies etc., must be supported by appropriate resolutions / authority, as applicable. A person can act as proxy on behalf of Members not exceeding fifty (50) and holding in the aggregate not more than 10% of the total share capital of the Company. In case a proxy is proposed to be appointed by a Member holding more than 10% of the total share capital of the Company carrying voting rights, then such proxy shall not act as a proxy for any other person or shareholder.
- 4. The Explanatory Statement pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("Act") with respect of Special Business set out in the Notice, is annexed hereto.
- 5. The Register of Members and Share Transfer Books of the Company will be closed on 12th December, 2020 to 21st December, 2020. Members, Proxies and Authorized Representatives are requested to bring to the meeting, the Attendance Slip enclosed herewith, duly completed and signed, mentioning therein details of their DP ID and Client ID / Folio No.
- 6. The Notice of the AGM along with the Annual Report for the F.Y. 2019-20 is being sent by electronic mode to those Members whose e-mail addresses are registered with the Company/Depositories, unless any Member has requested for a physical copy of the same. For Members who have not registered their e-mail addresses, physical copies are being sent by the permitted mode.
- 7. Members holding shares in dematerialized form are requested to intimate all changes pertaining to their bank details, National Electronic Clearing Service (NECS), Electronic Clearing Service (ECS), mandates, nominations, power of attorney, change of address, change of name, e-mail address, contact numbers, etc., to their Depository Participant (DP). Changes intimated to the DP will then be automatically reflected in the Company's records which will help the Company and the Company's Registrars and Transfer Agents (RTA), M/s Big share Services Private Limited to provide efficient and better services. Members holding shares in physical form are requested to intimate such changes to RTA.





- 8. Members holding shares in physical form are requested to consider converting their holding to dematerialized form to eliminate all risks associated with physical shares and for ease of portfolio management. Members can contact the Company or RTA for assistance in this regard.
- 9. Members holding shares in physical form in identical order of names in more than one folio are requested to send to the Company or RTA, the details of such folios together with the share certificates for consolidating their holding in one folio. A consolidated share certificate will be returned to such Members after making requisite changes thereon.
- 10. Members / Proxies should bring the Attendance slip duly filled in for attending the meeting along with their copy of the Annual Report.
- 11. In accordance with section 20 of the Companies Act, 2013 service of documents on members by a company is allowed through electronic mode. Accordingly, as a part of Green Initiative, soft copy of the Annual Report for the year ended March 31, 2020 has been sent to all the members whose email address (es) are registered with the Company/Depository Participant(s) unless any member has requested for a hard copy of the same. Further, in terms of SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/DIL/7/2011 dated 5th October, 2011 the hard copies of Annual Report have been sent to all other members who have not registered their email address (es). Members, who have not yet registered their email address with the Company/RTA/Depository Participant, are requested to do the same at the earliest. Members holding shares in dematerialized form are requested to register their email address with their Depository Participant only. Even after registering for e-communication, members are entitled to receive such communication in physical form, upon receipt of request for the same, free of cost. The Notice of the Annual General Meeting and the Annual Report for 2019-20 will also be available on the Company's website www.usgtechsolutions.com for download by the members. The physical copies of the aforesaid documents will also be available at the Company's Registered Office for inspection during business hours.
- 12. The route map showing directions to reach the venue of the 21st AGM is given on Back Over.
- 13. All documents referred to in the accompanying Notice and Explanatory Statement shall be open for inspection at the registered office of the Company.

14. VOTING THROUGH ELECTRONIC MEANS FOR ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

In compliance with the provisions of Section 108 of the Act and the Rules framed thereunder, as amended from time to time, and Regulation 44 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Members are provided with the facility to cast their vote electronically, through the e-voting services provided by CDSL, on all the resolutions set forth in this Notice. The instructions for e-voting are given herein below. Resolution(s) passed by Members through e-voting is/are deemed to have been passed as if they have been passed at the AGM.

- A. The Board of Directors has appointed Aastha & Associates, Company Secretaries, Membership No.-A50328, COP No. 18378, Registered Office D-11/446, Sectoe-7, Rohini New Delhi-110085, Mob No.: 9971235363, Email id.:csaasthapunjabi@gmail.com for conducting the evoting process in a fair and transparent manner.
- B. The Scrutinizer shall within a period of 48 hours from the conclusion of e-voting period, unblock the votes in presence of atleast two witnesses not in employment of the company and make a report of votes cast in favour or against, if any, forthwith to the chairman of the company.





- C. Members are requested to carefully read the instructions for e-voting before casting their vote.
- D. The e-voting facility will be available during the following voting period after which the portal will be blocked and shall be available for e-voting.

Commencement of e-voting	18/12/2020 at 09:00 a.m.
End of e-voting	21/12/2020 at 5:00 p.m.
	dia

- E. The cut-off date (i.e. the record date) for the purpose of e-voting is 11/12/2020, in compliance of Section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- F. The Result shall be declared within 48 hours from the conclusion of AGM. The result declared along with Scrutinizer Report shall be placed on the company's website and on CDSL Website.

G. THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR SHAREHOLDERS VOTING ELECTRONICALLY ARE AS UNDER;

- 1. The voting period begins on 18/12/2020 at 09:00 a.m. and ends on 21/12/2020 at 5:00 p.m., During this period shareholders' of the Company, holding shares either in physical form or in dematerialized form, as on the cut-off date (record date) 11/12/2020 may cast their vote electronically. The e-voting module shall be disabled by CDSL for voting thereafter.
- 2. Log on to the e-voting website www.evotingindia.com
- 3. Click on Shareholders / Members
- 4. Now Enter your User ID
 - ✓ For CDSL: 16 digits beneficiary ID,
 - ✓ For NSDL: 8 Character DP ID followed by 8 Digits Client ID,
 - Members holding shares in Physical Form should enter Folio Number registered with the Company.
- 5. Next enter the Image Verification as displayed and Click on Login.
- 6. If you are holding shares in Demat form and had logged on to www.evotingindia.com and voted on an earlier voting of any company, then your existing password is to be used.
- 7. If you are a first time user follow the steps given below:

Jan Marie	For Members holding shares in Demat Form and Physical Form
PAN	Enter your 10 digit alpha-numeric PAN issued by Income Tax Department (Applicable for both demat shareholders as well as physical shareholders)





	 ✓ Members who have not updated their PAN with the Company/Depository Participant are requested to use the first two letters of their name and the 8 digits of the sequence number (refer serial no. printed on the name and address sticker/Postal Ballot Form/mail) in the PAN Field. ✓ In case the sequence number is less than 8 digits enter the applicable number of 0's before the number after the first two characters of the name in CAPITAL letters. E.g. If your name is Ramesh Kumar with serial number 1 then enter RA00000001 in the PAN field.
Dividend Bank Detail OR Date of Birth (DOB)	Enter the Dividend Bank Details OR Date of Birth (DOB)Enter the Dividend Bank Details or Date of Birth (in dd/mm/yyyy format) as recorded in your demat account or in the company records in order to login. ✓ If both the details are not recorded with the depository or company please enter the member id / folio number in the Dividend Bank details field as mentioned in instruction (4).

- 8. After entering these details appropriately, click on "SUBMIT" tab.
- 9. Members holding shares in physical form will then reach directly the Company selection screen. However, members holding shares in demat form will now reach 'Password Creation' menu wherein they are required to mandatorily enter their login password in the new password field. Kindly note that this password is to be also used by the demat holders for voting for resolutions of any other company on which they are eligible to vote, provided that company opts for e-voting through CDSL platform. It is strongly recommended not to share your password with any other person and take utmost care to keep your password confidential.
- 10. For Members holding shares in physical form, the details can be used only for e-voting on the resolutions contained in this Notice.
- 11. Click on the EVSN..... for the USG TECH SOLUTIONS LIMITED on which you choose to vote.
- 12. On the voting page, you will see "RESOLUTION DESCRIPTION" and against the same the option "YES/NO" for voting. Select the option YES or NO as desired. The option YES implies that you assent to the Resolution and option NO implies that you dissent to the Resolution.
- 13. Click on the "RESOLUTIONS FILE LINK" if you wish to view the entire Resolution details.
- 14. After selecting the resolution you have decided to vote on, click on "SUBMIT". A confirmation box will be displayed. If you wish to confirm your vote, click on "OK", else to change your vote, click on "CANCEL" and accordingly modify your vote.





- 15. Once you "CONFIRM" your vote on the resolution, you will not be allowed to modify your vote.
- 16. You can also take out print of the voting done by you by clicking on "Click here to print" option on the Voting page.
- 17. If Demat account holder has forgotten the changed password then enter the User ID and the image verification code and click on Forgot Password & enter the details as prompted by the system.
- 18. Shareholders can also cast their vote using CDSL's mobile app m-Voting available for android based mobiles. The m-Voting app can be downloaded from Google Play Store. Apple and Windows phone users can download the app from the App Store and the Windows Phone Store respectively. Please follow the instructions as prompted by the mobile app while voting on your mobile.
- 19. Note for Non Individual Shareholders and Custodians
 - Non-Individual shareholders (i.e. other than Individuals, HUF, NRI etc.) and Custodian are required to log on to www.evotingindia.com and register themselves as Corporates.
 - ii. A scanned copy of the Registration Form bearing the stamp and sign of the entity should be emailed to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com.
 - iii. After receiving the login details a Compliance User should be created using the admin login and password. The Compliance User would be able to link the account(s) for which they wish to vote on.
 - iv. The list of accounts linked in the login should be mailed to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com and on approval of the accounts they would be able to cast their vote.
 - v. A scanned copy of the Board Resolution and Power of Attorney (POA) which they have issued in favour of the Custodian, if any, should be uploaded in PDF format in the system for the scrutinizer to verify the same.
- 20. In case you have any queries or issues regarding e-voting, you may refer the Frequently Asked Questions ("FAQs") and e-voting manual available at www.evotingindia.com, under help section or write an email to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com.

IN CASE OF MEMBERS RECEIVING THE PHYSICAL COPY:

- 1. Please follow all steps from sl. no. (1) to sl. no. (20) Above to cast vote.
- 2. The voting period 18/12/2020 at 09:00 a.m. and ends on 21/12/2020 at 5:00 p.m. During this period shareholders' of the Company, holding shares either in physical form or in dematerialized form, as on the cut-off date (record date) of 11/12/2020, may cast their vote electronically. The e-voting module shall be disabled by CDSL for voting thereafter.
- 3. In case you have any queries or issues regarding e-voting, you may refer the Frequently Asked Questions ("FAQs") and e-voting manual available at www.evotingindia.com under help section or write an email to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com





EXPLANATORY STATEMENT (Pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013)

As required by Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("Act"), the following explanatory statement sets out all material facts relating to the business mentioned under Item Nos. 5 and 6 of the accompanying Notice:

Item -5

M/s. Retails Information System Pty Ltd (RIS) is a foreign wholly owned subsidiary of USG Tech Solutions Limited and is a 'Related Party' within the meaning of Section 2(76) of the Companies Act, 2013 and 2 (ZB) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations 2015.

In terms of the proviso to Regulation 23 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations 2015, all transactions with related parties, which are material in nature, are subject to the approval of the Members of the Company by way of Special Resolution and the related parties shall abstain from voting on such resolutions.

For this purpose, the term "Material transaction" means any transaction entered either individually or taken together with previous transactions during a financial year, that exceeds ten percent of the annual consolidated turnover of the Company as per the last audited financial statements of the Company. Moreover, the estimated value of the transactions relating to ongoing sale, purchase, or receipt of products, goods and materials or availing or rendering of services and leasing of property of any kind (movable or immovable) with RIS during the financial year 2020-21 are likely to exceed the threshold prescribed under Regulation 23 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations 2015 and will be considered material and therefore would require the approval of shareholders of the Company by a Special Resolution.

The particulars of the Contracts/Arrangements/Transactions pursuant to sub- rule (3) of Rule 15 of Companies (Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014 are as follows:

Name of Related Party: Retails Information System Pty Ltd

Name of Director or Key Management Personnel who is related: Mr. Servesh Gupta is Director of RIS Ptv Ltd.

Sr. No.	Particulars	
1.	Name of the related party	Retails Information System Pty Ltd
2.	Name of the director or Key Managerial Person	Servesh Gupta
3.	Nature of Relationship	Foreign Subsidiary of USG Tech Solutions Limited
4.	Nature, Material terms, monetary value and particulars of the contract or arrangement	Investment

M/s. Niskarsh Properties Private Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of USG Tech Solutions Limited and is a 'Related Party' within the meaning of Section 2(76) of the Companies Act, 2013 and 2 (ZB) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations 2015.

In terms of the proviso to Regulation 23 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations 2015, all transactions with related parties, which are material in nature, are subject to the approval of the Members of the Company by way of Special Resolution and the related parties shall abstain from voting on such resolutions.



For this purpose, the term "Material transaction" means any transaction entered either individually or taken together with previous transactions during a financial year, that exceeds ten percent of the annual consolidated turnover of the Company as per the last audited financial statements of the Company. Moreover, the estimated value of the transactions relating to ongoing sale, purchase, or receipt of products, goods and materials or availing or rendering of services and leasing of property of any kind (movable or immovable) with Niskarsh Properties Private Limited during the financial year 2020-21 are likely to exceed the threshold prescribed under Regulation 23 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations 2015 and will be considered material and therefore would require the approval of shareholders of the Company by a Special Resolution.

The particulars of the Contracts/Arrangements/Transactions pursuant to sub- rule (3) of Rule 15 of Companies (Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014 are as follows:

Name of Related Party: Niskarsh Properties Private Limited Name of Director or Key Management Personnel who is related: Mr. Servesh Gupta is Director of M/s Niskarsh Properties Private Limited.

Sr.	Particulars	at the same sate
No.		
1.	Name of the related party	M/s Niskarsh Properties Private Limited.
2.	Name of the director or Key Managerial Person	Mr. Servesh Gupta
3.	Nature of Relationship	Wholly Owned Subsidiary of USG Tech Solutions Limited
4.	Nature, Material terms, monetary value and particulars of the contract or arrangement	Investment

By the order of the Board of Directors For USG Tech Solutions Limited

For USG TECH SOLUTIONS LIMITED

Mr. Servesh Gupta (Managing Director)

DIN: 01451093

Add: 11B, Shiv Apartments, 7, Raj Narain Marg, Civil Lines, Delhi-110054

> Place: New Delhi Date: 13.11.2020















USG Tech Solutions Limited

